

Rules – Tamil Nadu General Service – Adhoc-rules for the Temporary posts of Assistant Director (Administration) in Town and Country Planning Department – Orders – Issued.

Housing & Urban Development (UDII(1))Department

G.O.(Ms).No.166

Dated: 19.11.2014 ஜய வருட « கா® Aீகை 3 திருவள்ளுவர் ஆண்டு 2045 Read:

- 1 G.O.(Ms).No.13, Housing and Urban Development Department, dated 11.01.2008.
- 2 G.O.(2D).No.31, Housing and Urban Development Department, dated 16.02.2012.
- From the Director of Town and Country Planning, Chennai-2 letter No.26910/09/J2, dated 27.02.2009, 10.02.2010 and 03.04.2013.
- 4 From the Secretary, Tamil Nadu Public Service Commission, Chennai-3, Letter No.3851/RND-A1/2014, dated 30.06.2014.

= = = = =

ORDER:

In the Government Order first read above, orders have been issued for upgrading two posts of Superintendent as Assistant Director (Administration) in the Town and Country Planning Department. The said posts have been temporally filled up on adhoc basis by the following Superintendents viz., Thiru. P.Ekambaram and Tmt. R.Chandra vide the Government Order second read above. In his letter third read above, the Director of Town and Country Planning has sent proposals for framing of adhoc rules for the said temporary post of Assistant Director (Administration).

2. The Government, after careful examination have decided to accept the said proposal of the Director of Town and Country Planning in paragraph-1 above. Accordingly, the following Notification will be published in the <u>Tamil Nadu Government Gazette:-</u>

NOTIFICATION

In exercise of the powers conferred by the proviso to Article 309 of the Constitution of India, the Governor of Tamil Nadu hereby makes the following rules:-

...P.T.O.

..2.. **RULES**

The General and the Special Rules applicable to the holders of the permanent post in Class LVIII of the Tamil Nadu General Service shall apply to the holders of the temporary post of Assistant Director (Administration) in the Town and Country Planning Department, subject to the modifications specified in the following rules:-

- 2. <u>Constitution:</u> The post shall constitute a separate category in a distinct class of the said service.
- 3. <u>Appointment:</u>- Appointment to the post shall be made by recruitment by transfer from among the holders of the post of Superintendent in the Tamil Nadu Ministerial Service in the Town and Country Planning Department.
- 4. <u>Appointing authority</u>:- The appointing authority for the post shall be the Government.
- 5. <u>Qualification</u>:- No person shall be eligible for appointment to the post unless he has served as Superintendent for a period of not less than three years, in the Town and Country Planning Department.
- 6. <u>Preparation of Annual list of approved candidates</u>:- For the purpose of drawing up of annual list of approved candidates for appointment to the post by recruitment by transfer, the crucial date on which the candidate should be qualified shall be the first September of every year.
- 7. <u>Probation</u>:- Every person appointed to the post shall from the date on which he joins duty, be on probation for a total period of one year on duty within a continuous period of two years.
- 8. <u>Pay:-</u> There shall be paid to the holder of the post a monthly pay calculated in the Pay Band of Rs.15600-39100 with Grade pay of Rs.5400/-.
- 9. <u>Saving clause</u>:- Nothing contained in these rules shall adversely affect any person holding the post on the date of issue of these rules.

(By order of the Governor)

K. PHANINDRA REDDY, PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT (i/c).

To
The Director of Stationary and Printing, Chennai-78.
(for Publication of Notification in the
Tamil Nadu Government Gazette)

The Secretary, Tamil Nadu Public Service Commission, Chennai-3. (Ten Copies)
The Commissioner of Town and Country Planning, Chennai-2.
Copy to:

The Personnel and Administrative Reforms/Law Department. SF/SC

//Forwarded // By Order//

Section Officer.